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AX ACT :..., :\m•' nll Sections 1 and 30 or Chapter 132 of the Session Laws of 
1&\1, Bc- i11 g- an Act Entitled '·Au Act Prescribing the Mode of Making As­
i:-e:.:::nwn t. aud the Le\")· and Collection of Tuxes, and for Other Purposes 
Hl'iatin· 'l'hc reto.'' , 

B1' ii E 11uC'ft•cl l>y the ugislative A.ssl!mbly of the State of North Dakota: 

* 1. .A ME~Tnt ENT.] That Section 1 of Chapter 132 of the Ses­
t: iun Laws o f l t'~ lt) be 1uneuded so as to read as follows: 

~ 1. DEFJ:'\ITION OF TEHMS. ] The word "money" er "moneys" 
whl"rt."ve r used in this ne t shall be taken to mean gold an<l silver 
eo in, treflsury uotes,•uauk notes, and any deposit which any per­
son ow11 rng the same or holdi ug in trust and residiug in this State 
is entitled to withdraw on mouey or demand. The term "credits" 
where\·d' used iu this act shall be held to mean and include every 
claim an<l demand for money or other Yaluable things, and every 
auuuity or sum of money receivable at stated periods, due or to 
become due, and all claims and demands secured by deeds or 
mortgages llue or to become due. The terms "tract" or "lot" and 
piece or parcel of real property, and ''piece or parcel of land," 
whereYer used in this act shall be held to mean any contiguous 
quantity of land in the possession, owned by, or recorded as the 
property of the same claimant, person or company; every word 
importing the singular number only may be extended to and in­
c:lude the plural number; and every word importing the plural 
may be applied and limited to the singular number; and every 
word importing the masculine gender only may be extended aud 
applied to females as well as males; wherever the word "oath" is 
used in this act it may be held to mean affirmatiou; and the word 
"swear" in this act may be held to mean affirm; the words "town" 
or "district" wherever used in this act shall be construed tQ mean 
t.ownship, village, city or ward, as the case may be. The words 
"village" or "incorporated village" ·wherever used in this act 
shall be construed to include and apply to any town which has , 
been or may hereafter be incorporated under the provisions of 
Chapter 24 of the Political Code. The term "true and full value/' 
wherever used in this act, shall be construed to mean the usual 

·selling price at the place where the property to which the term is 
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~pplied shall be.at the time of assessment? being the price at which 
i~ could be obtamed ·therefor at private sale, and not at forced auc­
t10n or sale. The term "person" wherever used in this act shall 
be construed to include firm, company or corporation . 
. § ~· AMENDMENT. J That Section 30 of Chapter 132 of the 
Laws of 1890 be amended so as to read as follows: 

§ 30 . . ASSESSOR DISTRICTS-VACANCIES-FEES.] All counties 
or pa1·ts of counties in this State not organized into civil town­
ships shall be divided into assessor districts, which shall be the 
same as the commissiouer districts of said county, excluding or­
ganized civil townships, and the assessor thereof shnll be elected 
at the same time that State officers are elected; Proviclecl, That 
any vacancy may be filled by appointment by the county commis­
sioners . . Each organized civil towuship in this Stnte shall con­
stitute an assessor's district. and there shall be oue assessor 
elected for each one· of sai<l districts annually at the tirue that 
other town officers are elected; Prov£<lecl, Any vacancy in town­
ship assessor may be filled by appointment by the bonrd of super­
visors of said township where vaco.ncy exists; P1·ovi<lt·d, That 
cities organized under the general lnws of this State aucl towus 
organized and iucorporate<l under the provisions of Chupt<'l' 24 of 
the Political Code shall not be incl ncled in the tl isl rict. prov it.led 
for in thii:; section, but assessors of such citit>s nud towns shnll ad 
with the board of connty assessors in any oft.heir mee~ings. All 
assessors of this State shall receive three (3) c1ollnrs PL'r day, and 
no more, for tbe time actunlly employed in mnking nml complet­
ing said assessment; but not to exceed sixty (60) dollnrs for as­
sessing any one civil township; Pro'Vl:<le<l, fu.-rlher, That no pe.r­
son shall be eligible to be o.ssessor unless he is n voter in the dis­
trict or township for which he is to be nssessor. 

§ 3. REPEAL.] That all acts ancl pnrts of nets in conflict here­
with be and the same are hereby repealed. 

§ 4. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that tl1e~e 
is 11ow no adequate provision of law covering the subject of this 
act; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and approval. 

Approved, Marcl:i 6, 1893. 

CHAPTER 107. 
[H. B. No. us:J 

EXTENSION OF TIME FOR PAYMEN'l.1 OF TAXES. 

AN ACT Providing for Extension of the Time for the Payment of Taxes for 
the Year 1892. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of No1·th Dakota: 

§ 1. TAXES, WHEN DRLINQUENT. ] That all uupnid personal 
propP.rty taxes for the year 1892 shall become delinquent on the 
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first day of March, 1893, and shall draw interest at the rate of 1 
per cent. per month from date of such delinquency until the 15th 
day of October, 1893, at which latter date there shall be added as 
a penalty 5 per cent. upon the amount remaining unpaid and 1 
per cent. per month ther~after until paid, to be added on the first 
day of each succeeding month. 

§ 2. Cou~TY TREASURER TO PROCEED, WHEN. ] The county 
treasurers of the counties of the State of North Dakota shall not 
proceed to collect by distress and snle any of the taxes herein­
before referred to until after the 15th day of October 1893; Pro­
vided, That in case any person having personal property assessed 
and upon which the taxes are unpaid, shall, in the opinion of the 
county trf'nsurer, he about. to move out of the county or dispose 
of s ud1 properly, it shall he the duty of such treasurer to collect 
such lllXt'S at any t.ime nftor the tax duplicate has been placed in 
hi~ l1a11cls fl:-< pro,·ided by law. 

~ ~j. E.\t E HGE!\CY. ] .An emergency existin!?, in that by general 
law th(· :) p~·r c1:•nt. pt~11nlly on delinquent taxes is added on the 
ht cluy of .\Lurch nrul June of each year an<l all personal property 
tnxt•I' <'n11 tlw11 be collected by distress sale, and it is necessary 
thnt thil" act tak~ effeet nnd become operative at a time long prior 
t.(1 J nl~· l s t Ht''Xt ; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in full 
force from arnl after its passage and approval 

Appro\·cd, February 28, 1898. 

CHAPTER 108. 
[5. B. No. 166.J 

AuTHORIZCNG COLLECTION OF POLL TAX. 

AN A(,'T Authorizing Cities to Levy and Collect an Annual Poll '!'ax. 

Be it Enactecl by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. WHO ARE LIABLE.] Every male inhabitant being above 
twenty-one years, and under the age of fifty, excepting paupers, 
idiots, insane persons and Indians not taxed, and such ethers as 
are exempt by law, shall be assessed an annual poll tax of one dol-
lar and fifty cents. · 

§ 2. ASSESSORS TO MAKE LISTS. ] The assessors of each city 
fjhall, in each and evE.'lry year, from and after the passage of this 
act, make a list of all the persons liable to the payment of a poll 
tax in each city, and after having been certified by the said city 
assessor, to the effect that t.ba same is a correct list. of sll(·h per­
sons liable to the payment of such tax as aforesaid, shall file the 
same in the office of the cit.v audit.or. · 

§ 3. MANNER OF COLLECTION. ] The street commissioner or 
any person appointed by t.l1e mayor, upon receipt of n certified 

Sess. Laws, 9S- 16 
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copy from the audito1.· of the city, shall give three days' notice to 
all ,P_ersous living within the limits of their respective cities, re­
q~urrng them to pay into the treasury of said city the sum 
of one dollar and fifty cents, or, in lieu of such payment, to per­
form one day's wO'rk of eight hours upon the streets ·of said city 
under the direction of the street commissioner, which clay, when 
so worked, shall be in full payment of said tax as aforesaid. 

§ 4. NEGLECT TO co~CPLY-FINE. J Every person who shall 
have been assessed fm· a. poll tax, and who, after having been duly 
notified to pay the same, or who does not commute, or who after 
having been notified to .appear and work as above provided, neg. 
lects or refuses to do so, shall be fined the sum of five <lr>Ilars. 

§ 5. DELINQUENTS-DUTY OF cmunssroNEn.] E,·ery street 
commissioner within nine days after any person be so assessed 
·and notified and has refused to pay snid poll tax, or commute the 
same, slrnl~ make complaint to the police justice of snid city in 
writing; and thereupon said justice shall forLhwith issue a sum­
mons directe<l to any sheriff, constable or policenrnn of such city 
and county, requiring him to summon such delinquent person to 
appear before such justice at the same pince to be specified in tht' 
summons to show cause why he should uot. be finecl nccordiug to 
law for such refusal to pay or neglect to work, nud which suw­
mons shall be served personaily. 

§ 6. LEVY OF FINE AND OOSTS.] If upon the l'('tUL'll of such 
summons, no sufficient cause is shown lo t.he contrary, the poli1:e 
justice of such city, upon clne proof tho.t such tlelinqut1nt is lia· 
ble to pay such poll tax, that he has been not.ified to pay or com­
mute the same, and has refused or neglect.ell after having been 
notified, shall be fined not less than five dollars aud costs of pros­
ecution, and t.he police justice shall forthwith issue a warrant 
·directed to any sheriff, .constable or policeman of said county and 
city in which said person resides, commanding hiw to levy such 
fine with the costs of proceeding 011 the goods and chattels of such 
persons and sell the same at pnbli1~ unction after three days' 
notice, to the highest bidder, and no property shall be exempt 
from levy and sale under this act. 

§ 7. OFFICER TO COLLECT-RETURN.] The sheriff, constable 
or policeman to whom such warrant is dirP.cted, shall forthwit.h 
proceed to collect the moneys therein mentioned, and he shall 
thereafter and within six days make a return of said warrant to 
the police justice, and shall pny all moneys collected as such fine 
and costs to the city treasnrer of such city. 

§ 8. NOTICE OF SALE.] Any sheriff, constable or policeman 
to- whom such warrant shall be delivered shall gi,·e three days' 
notice in writing to the person whose goods and chattels are leYied 
upon, 0£ the time and place of the sale thereof, and shall post iu 
three conspicuous pla'ces notices of such sale, one of ·which shall 
be in the ward in which each delinquent person resides. 

§ 9. REDEMPTION.] Any person whose goods and chat.tels · 
ha've been seized in pursuance of the provisions of this act, may 
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redeem the same within twenty-four hours after such levy, by 
paying to said officer the amount vf such fine and the cost of the 
proceedings. 

§ 10. FEES. J The same fees as are now allowed constables 
for the sen·ice of summons an<l proceedings on sale of property 
nuder and pursnant to the sale of execution, and the same fees 
allowed justices in cfril proceedings, shall be allowed as costs 
upon eonYiction of any person under this act. 

§ 11. HEPEAL.] All nets nud parts of acts inconsistent with 
this act or in conflict therewith are hereby repealed. 

§ 12. £:\fl::HGENCY.] \Ybereas, an emergency exists in that 
there is no lnw nt present providing for the collection of poll tax; 
then-1fo re, this act to tnke effect from and after its passage and 
a }Jpro v11 I. 

_.\. pprun~<l , :\Ia rch 6, 1893. 

CHAPTER 109. 
[ ll . B. No. 239.] 

REDEMPTION FROM TAX SALES. 

A..'\' AT to A mc·nd SC'ction Sc,·cnty-nine (79) of Chapter One Hundred Thirty­
t wo (l:l2J or th(' Laws or 1890, Being an Act Entitled "An Act Prescrib­
ini: the M()de or l\laking Assessment and the Le,·y and Collection of 
Taxe~. and for Other Purposes Relative Thereto." · 

Be ii E11ucfed by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. A~END~ENT. ] 'fhat Section seventy-nine (7.9) of Chap­
ter one hundred and thirty-two (102) of the Jaws of 1890 be 
amended so as to r~ad as follows: 

§ 79. DUTY OF AUDITOR AND TUE.A.SURER.] The county auditor 
shall certify to the amount due upon such redemption and on 
payment of the same to the county treasurer. he shall make dupli­
cate receipts for the certified amount, describing the property re­
deemed, oue of which shall be filed with the county auditor, 
which shall baYe the effect to annul the sale. If the amount so 
pairl for the purpose of redemption be less than required by law, 
it shall not inYaliclate such redemption, but the auditor shall be 
liable for the deficiency to the persons entitled thereto; and for 
each and every such redemption there shall be charged a fee of 
fifty ceut.s for making the same, which foe shall be coYered into 
the county general fund of the countv at the end of each month. 

Approved, March 6, 1893. 
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. CHAPTER 110. 
[H.B. No. 78.) 

REGARDING TAX BALE OF LOTS. 

AN ACT to .Enable County Commissioners to Prevent the Listing, Assess­
ment, Advertisement and Selling at Tax Sale of Lots According to Their 

· Subdivisional Description in Certain Cases. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 
. ' 
. § 1: COUNTY COMMIBSIONERB TO DESIO NATE LOTS.] '!'hat the 
board of county commissioners of any county in this State are 
hereby authori:led and it is hereby made their duty to enter an 
order, at any special or general meeting, ibn.t no lots in any ~er­
tain designated townsite or addition thereto of that county, par­
ticularly describing the same by the name of the townsito, a<l<li­
tion, subdivision, or block of the same, so as to intellige11tly iu<li­
cate the location of the property, shall either be listed or nsse~flt?<l 
for taxation, extended on the duplicate, or ndvert.ised for E:nle, hy 
the subdivisiolial description of the property whl>n in t.he opinion 
of said board of commissioners the said ln.nds hnve not sutlicient 
value to warrant such listing, nssessmeut., aclvert.isement., exten­
sion and sale. But in such case the said lands may be listed, as­
sessed: advertised and sold in such larger pn.rcel or parcels as the 
board mav designate by its order where the lots and blocks to 
compose the tract belong to one person, firm or corporation. ~he 
object and purpose of this act being to prevent unremuuerah\"6 
expenditures in taxation procedure. 

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this 
act are hereby repealed. 

§ 3. '.EMERGENCY.]. 'Vhereas, an emergency exists in thnt t.here 
is no adequate law relating to this mntter; therefore, this act shall 
take effect and be in force immediately from and after its passage 
and approval. 

Approved, March 6, 1893. 



REVENUE A.ND TAXATION. 239 

CHAPTER 111. 
[II. B. No. 131.] 

TAXATION OF BANKRUPT STOCKS. 

AN ACT to Amend and Re-Enact Chapter 141 of the Laws of 1890. 

Be 1°t E11aetecl l>y the Legislath-e Assembl!J of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. A)[EXD~fEXT.] Chapter 141 of tf1e Laws of 1890 is 
hen·by 1um·ndecl and re-enacted so as to read as follows: 

~ 1. llA:\Kl:Ul>T STOCKS. ETC., HOW ASSESSED.] All itinerant., 
transie ut or other marchnuts, salesmen or other persons and all 
merclrnnts or salesmen of bankrupt stocks of goods or mercban­
dis<.•, or of stocks of goods or mercbaudise claimed to have 
been iujured by fire or otherwise, who shall bring into this 
State 1uiy stock of goods at any time after the annual ns­
i:;essment is n:nde nnd returned, shall be liable to taxation 
upon snd1 stock or stocks of ~oods and merchandise, and the 
asst"ssor of the town or city in which such goods or merchandise 
are o11'l•red fur sttle Bhall immediately assess such stocks of 
merchandise at the same rate at which other merchandise of the 
same clrnrneter hns beeu assessed and forthwith return his assess­
ment roll thereof, if an assessor in any incorporated city, to tha 
eity nuditor, and if not, then to the county auditor. 

§ 2. PnOCEEDINGS DY CITY COUNCIL.] If such assessment roll 
is returued to the city auditor he shall immediately notify the 
mayor t.hereof, who shall thereupon call a meeting of the city 
eouncil for the purpose of equnlizing or correcting such assess­
ment. Such meeting shalJ be held not less than three nor more 
than ten davs after the return of such assessment, and not less 
than twenty-four hours' notice of the time and place and purpose 
of such meeting shall be given to .the owner of such stock, which 
notice must be in writing and may be served personally or by 
leaving a copy thereof with any person in charge or such stock 
or employed in selling the same. The city council shall at such 
meeting hear any complaint as to th~ assessment of such stock 
and equalize or correct the same, and may adjourn from day to 
day until the same is completed. and in the absence of a quorum 
such meeting may be adjourned from day to day by the city audi­
tor. and upon the completion of such equalization the city auditor 
shall immediately certify such equalized assessment roll to the 
-county auditor. who shall thereupon adu such assessment to the tax 
list for the current year, and extend the t.axes for such year thereon, 
and on the. duplicate thereof, or if such duplicate has been de­
livered to the county treasurer, shall certify the same to such 
treasurer, who shall thereupon immediately, upon receipt of such 
duplicate or certificate, proceed to demand such taxes and collect 
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the same bv distraint and sale in default of payment' thereof on 
demand. w 

§ 3. ASSESSMENT BY TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR. l If such assessment 
is made by a township assessor he shall return the same to the county 
auditor, who'shall thereupon aall a meetina of the county com­
mis~iouers ~n the manner and within the ti~e provided in the pre­
c.edmg section for calling a meeting of the city council, an<.l there­
upon the same pr~ceedings shall be bA.d by the board of county 
commissioners for the equalization of such assessment, and the 
same notice given of .such equalization as provided in such sec­
tion, and upon the el1nalization thereof the county auditor shall 
enter such assessment on the tax list as provided in said section, 
and the same proceedings shall be had for the collect.ions of such 
t.nx as therein provided. 

§ 2. REPEA.L.] All acts and parts of acts incousistent with 
this act are hereby repealed. 

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in this that 
there is IJO adequate .lnw for the nssessment of the property de­
~cribed in this ac~, this act shall take effect aucl be in force Crom 
and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, Ma'.rch 6, 1893. 

CHAPTER 112. 
[II. B. N<'. 282) 

TAXATION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY IN UNORGANIZED COUNTIES. 

AN ACT to Amend an Act Entitled "An Act to Provide for 'fuxation ot 
Real and Personal Property Situated in Unorganized C.Ounties.'' 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dal..-ota: 

§ 1. AMENDMEN.T.] That Section 2 of said act be amended to 
read as follows: 

.§ 2. EQUALIZATION AND LEVY.] The board of county com­
missioners of the county to which such unorganized county is at­
tached for judicial purposes shall, at the time and place they 
equalize and correct the assessment roll of their county, equalize 
Bnd correct the assessment· roll of such unorganized county, and 
at the time and place they make their tax levy for county pur­
poses,'levy a tax upon the assessed personal property of such un­
organized eounty, for State purposes only, in the same ~ann~r 
A.nd form that they make their levy for State purposes m their 
own county, and when the tax list is completed, the board of 
county commissioners or a quorum of said board shall attach ~o 
such tax list their warrant under their band and official seal, m 
general terms :i;equiring the county treasurer of such organized 
county to collect the tax therein levied according to law, and they 
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shall require an additional bond from the said <..ounty treai:;urer in 
such amount as they may deem necessary for the fnithful dis­
charge of his duties in collecting said tax, and t.hey shall audit 
and allow the necessary expenses of the assessor, auditor and 
treasurer fer the assessment and collection of such tax, which 
shall be paid upon their warrant out of the tax so assessed and 
collected. 

§ 2. .A.:'J:ENDME~T.] That Section 3 of said act be amended to 
reRd ns fol lows: 

§ 3. TAX LIS'fs-rrow KEPT.] The auditor of the county to 
which such unorganized county is attached for judicial purposes 
shall prepare a tax list, in duplicate, with the warrant of the 
con11ty commissioners nt.tached, and deliver the duplicate thereof 
to tli e 1..:onnt.y treasurer on or before the first day of November 
followi ug t hE> date of the levy for the current year, and such 
dupli<·at e tnx list shnll be full and sufficient autLority fo r the <.:ol­
lt.><:t il•ll by the t rensnrN uf nil taxes t.hel'ein contained. The orig­
inal tax. list shnll be k~pt by the said auditor as the property of 
such u11orgnuized county. 

~ 8. E.'I EH(iE!\CY. J Whereas, an emergency exists in that an 
fl8SPSi'nwut will be mncle prior to July 1, 18~)3; therefore, this act 
slrnll tnke eff""'ct and be in force from and after its passage aud 
nppro,·RI. 

Appron 'cl, l\lnrch G, 18U3. 

CHAPTER 113. 
fJJ . B. ~o 288.J 

COUNTY AUDITORS' DUTY RELATIVE TO TAX SALES. 

AN ACT to Amend Section 91, Chapter 132 of the Lawsof 1890, Being an Act 
Entitled ''An Act Prescribing the Mode of Making Assessment and the 
L evy and Collection of 1'axes and Other Purposes Relating Thereto." 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Asse1nbly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. DUTY OF AUDITOR A.~H> REGISTER.] When any deeds, plat 
of townsite or instrument effecting the same or any other convey­
ance of real estate is presented to the county auditor for transfer, 
he shall ascertain from the books and records in his office, and if 
there be delinquent taxes due, he shall certify tn the same, and 
upon payment of such delinquent or other taxes that may be in 
the hands of the county treasurer for collection, he shall transfer 
the same and note upon every deed of real property so transferred 
over his official signature, "Taxes paid," or if the land described 
has been sold or assigned to an actual purchaser for taxes, "Paid 
by sale of lauds within," and unless such statement is made upon 
such deed or other instrument, the register of deeds shall ref use 
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to receive or record the same. A violation of the provisions of 
thi~ section by the register of deeds shall be deemed a misde­
meanor, and upon conviction thereof he shall be punished by a fine 
of not less than one hundred (100) dollars, nor not exceeding 
81,000; and he shall be liable to the grantee of any instrument so 
recorded for the amount of any damages sustained; Provided, That 
the sheriff's or referee's certificates of sale on execution,decreesor 
foreclosures of mortgages or United States patents may be re­
corded by the register of deeds without any such certificate from 
the county auditor; and. said auditor shall keep a record of such 
transfers in a book kept for that purpose, showing the names of 
the grantor and grantee, a description of the property an<l the 
date of transfer, and shall receive twenty-five (2:3) cents for each 
c~rtifi~ate from the person or persons presenti 11g the same forcer­
tificat10n and shall retain said amount for services. 

§ 2. REPEAL. J All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this 
. act are hereby repealed. 

§ 3. EMERGENCY. J WherPas, nu emergency exists in that 
there are a number of United States patents which should be re­
corded at once; therefore, this act shall take effect nild be in fore-e 
fr~m and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 6, 1893. 

CHAP'l'ER 114. 
[H. B. No.139.) 

TAX COLLECTION AND FEES OF TREASUHEH AND SHERIFF. 

AN ACI' to Amend Section 62 of Chapter 132 or the Laws of 1890, and to 
Add Another Se~tion Thereto, Regulating Fees of Officers Under Said 
Act. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota : 

rw § 1. AMENDMENT. J That se'ction 62 .of Chapter 132 of the 
Laws of 1890, entitled "An act prescribing the mode of making 
assessments and the levy and co1lection of taxes and for other 
purpose~ relative thereto," be amended to read as follows: 

§ 62. THE TREASURER'S FEES FOR MAKING DISTRESS AND SALE.] 
The county treasurer or his deputy shall be allowed the same fees 
for making distress and sale of goods and chattels as are allowed· 
by law for constables making levy and sale of property on execu­
tion; P 'rovicled, however, That the traveling fees shall be five 
cents a mile for each mile actually and necessarily traveled, and 
that in no case shall the mileage herein provided for be charged 
more than once under any pretext whatever, which fees shall be 
added to the tax and collected by the treasurer. Upon payment 
to the county treasurer of any personal tax for which judgment 
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has been obtained, the treasurer shall deliver a certificate of the 
fact of such payment to the clerk of the court, who shall satisfy 
the judgment on the margin of the record thereof, by stating the 
date of payment and the number of the receipt given therefor, 
and file such certificate. 

§ 2. SECTION ADDED. J That immediately after Section 106 of 
sai<l chapter the following section be added as Section 10'/: 

§ 107. FE.ES OF SHERIFF.] That in performing the duties re­
quired by Sedion 57 of this act, the sheriff shall be entitled to 
receiYe fh·e cents a mile for each mile actually and nec.essarily 
traYe led in serving said citations, which in no case shall be charged 
more thnu once under any pretext whatever, anc.l it shall be the 
duty of the sheriff or his deputy to furnish to the county commis­
sioIJc r:::, tog{~ther with his bill for serving said citations, a full and 
co111plete de:"eription of his route traveled. and in no case shall 
mileage ht=- chnrged more thsin once from the county seat of the 
count y in whieh such service is performed. 

~ :t HE~nrnERED. ] Thnt the present Section 107 of said 
chapt t>r bt:' nHmh~re<l Section 108; that the present Section 108 of 
said chapter be 1rnmbered 109; that the preseut section 109 of 
said chapter be number 110. 

Apprun·d, March 6, 1893. 

CHAPTER 115. 
[H. B. No. 67.j 

PENALTIES ON DELINQUENT TAXES. 

AX ACT to Amend Sections 66 and 67 of Chapter 132. f. .. aws of 1890. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislat-ive .. t.ssembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ I. AMENDMENT.] That Section 66 of Chapter 132, Laws of 
1890, be amended so as to read as follows: 

§ 66. RETURN OF TAX LIST TO COO~TY AUDITOR-PE~ALTIES.) 
On the 1st day of June and October of each year, the county 
treasurer shall exhibit to the county auditor the several tax lists 
in his bands, having compared the same with his duplicate re­
ceipts, on file in the auditor's office, and written opposite each tax 
so receipted for the word "paid," and the number of the treasur­
er's receipt. so given in discharge of said tax; and each tract or . 
lot of real property against which the taxes remain unpaid on J uue 
1st, shall be deemed to be delinquent, and thereafter ~aid delin­
quent taxes shall draw interest at the rate cf 1 per cent. a month 
accruing on the first day of each month, and if auy of said taxes 
shall remain unpaid ou the 1st day of October, an additional 5 
per cent. shall accrue and thereafter be charged upon all such de­
linquent taxes, without including such penalty therein, and any 
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treasurer who shall receive payment of such taxes without includ­
ing such penalty shall be liable to the county for the amount of 
such penalty. 

§ 2. DELINQQENT TAXES.] On the 1st day of October in each 
year, the treasurer shall return the tax list of the preceding year 
to the auditor, and any person desiring to pay delinquent taxPs 
contained in said list shall receive from the auditor a statement of 
the amonnt due and shall p11.y the said amount to the treasurer, 
taking his i·eceipt therefor, as iu other cases, which receipt shall 
be a full discharge of snid tax. 

§ 3. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in couflict with the 
provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

Approved, March 6, 1893. 

C H A P 1' E R 1 1 6 . 
(11. D. No. s2.1 

COLLECTION OF CITY AND SCHOOL TAXES. 

AN ACT to Amend Section 3, Chapter 100 of the Session Laws or ISHO, Pro­
viding for the Collection of Cit.y and School 'faxC's. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of ll·orth Dak·ofa: 

§ l. AMENDMENT.] That Section 3, Chapter 100 of the oes­
sion Laws of 1890, be and the same is hereby nmen<led so as to 
read as follows: 

§ 3. CouN~Y TREASURER TO COLLECT TAXES AND PAY OYER TO 
CITY TREASURER.] The county treasurer of such county shall col­
lect and enforce the collection of the city and school tax with, and 
in the same manner as other b1xes, and shall pay over to the city 
treasurer on the first of every month on demand, all such taxes. so 
collectecl. during · the . preceding month and shall forthwith 
notify the city auditor of the amount so paid over. He 
shall take duplicate receipts for all such amounts so paid to !he 
city treasurer, one of which shall be forthwith sent to the city 
auditor. 

§ 2. REPEAL.1 All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith 
are hereby repea1ed. 

ApproYed, March 6, 1893. 
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CHAPTER 117. 
[!I. B. No. 18'.] 

E~G)!ERATION OF BRONCHOS AND RANGE CATTLE EOR ASSESS­
MENT. 

AN AC T to Amend Di\"isioas F'irst and Second of Section Sixteen (16). Chap­
ter 132. Laws or 1890. of an Act Entitlecl "An Act Prescribing the Mode 
or Makin~ .·\SS<'ssmcnt, and the Levy and Collection of Tax.es, and for 
Othr r l'nrposrs Relutfrc Thereto.'' 

l:Je it Enacted by lite Legisla.thie Assembly of the State of No1'lh Dakota: 

§ I. _-b.JF.XDMENT.] That Di• .. ision First of Section 16 of the 
aet t•11t it.led •'A11 Act Prescribing the Mode of Muking Assess­
ua•11t. u11tl the L evy and Colloction of Tnxes, and for Other Pur­
po~1~s Helatirn There to," be nm&nded so as to read as follows: 

Fin;t. The nt1111ber of horses under three years old, and t.bree 
yenrs old au<l over, and the value thereof, and the number of 
bro11ebot' or range horses and the value thereof. 

§ 2. AM ENJ>M E:-;T.] That Division Second of Section 16 
of the act entitled "An Act Prescribing the Mode of Mak­
ing AssE>ssmeut. and the Levy and Collection of Taxes, and for 
Other Purposes Relative Thereto," be amended so as to read as 
follows: 

Second. The number of cattle under two years old, the num­
ber of cows two years old and over, the number of all other cattle 
two years old and over, and the value thereof, and the number of 
range catt.le and the value thereof. 

§ 3. E!IERGENCY. J Whereas, an emergency exists in that 
there is at present no law provided to properly enumerate and 
assess bronchos and range cattle; therefo.re, this act shall take. 
effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 6, 1893. 
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